
November 1 7 , 1943*

The Budget Commission met in  the  Governor’ s O ffice a t  3:00 

o’ clock . A ll members of th e  Commission were p re s e n t .

The fo llo w in g  t r a n s f e r s  o f a p p ro p r ia tio n s  were approved by 

the Commission:

S, C. In d u s tr ia l  Commission
A d d itiona l A p p rop ria tion  From Workman’ s Compensation

Fund 31,740.00 -  To A-3 
From S a la r ie s :

A ss t. Claims Examiner 
Compliance O ffic e r  
S t a t i s t i c i a n  
A ss t. S t a t i s t i c i a n  
R eporters (2) 
S tenographers (5) 
Machine O perator 
R e g is tra r  
Award Clerk 
o te n  o -^ l erk 
G eneral C lerk

Emergency Help

$ 900.00 )
800.00 )
437.50 ) T o tal $7,577.00
395.00 )

1,452.00 ) To
1 ,292 .50 )

405.00 ) Emergency Help
500.00 )
500.00 )
675.00 )
220.00 )

Commission on S ta te  House and Grounds
From S a la r ie s  -  Gardener 11,012.50 -  To S p ec ia l Payments

S ta te  T reasu rer
Item 1. R eceiving and D isbu rsing  Funds.

From O ffice  s u p p lie s  >360.00 -  To E x tra  C le r ic a l  Help

The fo llow ing a llo tm e n ts  were made from th e  C iv il C ontingent

Fund:

S e c re ta ry  of S ta te  $25.00 A sso c ia tio n  Dues
Wade Hampton H otel $4 .95 , account of Patrolm an A ldrich  who 

came to  Columbia with Gov. Broughton, of North C a ro lin a

The fo llo w in g  a llo tm e n ts  were approved from the  C ontingent

Fund f o r  N ational Defense:

E rnest L . A llen , C lerk  U S C ourt fo r  the E as te rn  D i s t r i c t  
o f South C aro lina  $237.50, to  com plete se ttlem e n t o f 
land  purchased fo r  D eten tion  H osp ital



-  2 -

S ta te  C oun til o f Defense > 3 ,066 .67 , S a la ry  and Expense 
of Coast Guard O ffic e r .

1'he Commission a lso  au thorized  th e  t r a n s fe r  o f s u f f ic ie n t  

funds from the Workmen* s Compensation Fund to  th e  A ppropriation  Account 

o f  the 3 . C. I n d u s t r ia l  Commission to  pay th e  s a la ry  o f  a D ire c to r of 

S ta te  and County Claims fo r  the remainder o f th e  f i s c a l  y ea r.

The Coaroission then  adjourned.

t- 2.38



240


